

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

versus

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

MELISSA WATSON
Deputy General Counsel
LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
Galvez Building – 12th Floor
602 N. Fifth Street
Baton Rouge, Louisiana
70802
Telephone: (225) 342-9888

MICHAEL R. FONTHAM
Counsel of Record
DANA M. SHELTON
JUSTIN A. SWAIM
STONE PIGMAN WALTHER
WITTMANN L.L.C.
909 Poydras Street
New Orleans, Louisiana
70112
Telephone: (504) 581-3200
Email: mfontham@
stonepigman.com

Attorneys for the Louisiana Public Service Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
1. Introduction	8
2. Overview	9
3. FERC's ratemaking and refund authority	12
4. FERC ratemaking for holding companies	14
5. Development of FERC refund policy	15
6. Prior refunds in this litigation	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	24
I. FERC'S RECOGNITION OF A STATE AGENCY VETO OF REFUNDS AUTHOR- IZED BY THE FEDERAL POWER ACT OFFENDS THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE AND IMPROPERLY CRIMPS FERC'S EX- CLUSIVE JURISDICTION	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED IN ITS TASK OF JUDICIAL REVIEW BY ACCORDING COMPLETE DEFERENCE TO FERC’S REVERSALS OF POSITION	31
CONCLUSION.....	42
 APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Opinion filed March 6, 2018 ...	App. 1
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order Denying Rehearing issued September 26, 2016	App. 13
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order on Remand issued April 29, 2016	App. 69
Court of Appeals Opinion filed December 5, 2014	App. 98
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order Denying Rehearing issued March 21, 2013....	App. 118
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order Granting Rehearing in Part and Denying Rehearing in Part issued June 9, 2011	App. 173
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Amended Order on Remand issued August 13, 2010	App. 189
Court of Appeals Opinion filed April 3, 2007	App. 212
Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing filed May 3, 2018	App. 234

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	32
<i>Cities of Batavia v. FERC</i> , 672 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	16, 17
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n (Entergy Louisiana)</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	8, 29, 32
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tenn. Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 145 (1962)	15
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC (LPSC I)</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	10, 30, 33
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC (LPSC II)</i> , 482 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC (LPSC III)</i> , 772 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC (LPSC IV)</i> , 883 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore (Mississippi Power & Light)</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> (<i>Nantahala</i>), 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	8, 27, 28, 29
<i>Second Taxing Dist. of Norwalk v. FERC</i> , 683 F.2d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	16, 17
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Co.</i> , 8 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,068 (1979)	18, 36
<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 8 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,302 (1979)	18, 36
<i>Amended Order on Remand (2010 Order)</i> , 132 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,133 (2010)	11, 20, 27, 32, 41
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC</i> , 136 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,040 (2011)	37
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc.</i> , 48 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,197 (1989)	18, 36
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 142 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,011 (2013)	37
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 143 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,120 (2013)	19, 35
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 120 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,241 (2007)	19
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 124 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,010 (2008)	18, 35
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 132 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,253 (2010)	18, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 139 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,100 (2012)	18, 35, 36
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs. Inc.</i> , 106 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,228 (2004)	10, 30
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 106 F.E.R.C. ¶ 63,012 (2004).....	34
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 137 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,047 (2011).....	37
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 163 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,116 (2018).....	37
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs. Inc.</i> , 111 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,080 (2005)	10
<i>Middle S. Energy, Inc.</i> , 31 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,305 (1985).....	10, 17, 36
<i>Middle S. Services, Inc.</i> , 16 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,101 (1981).....	17, 36
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co.</i> , 19 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,152 (1982).....	18
<i>Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 110 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,378 (2005).....	37
<i>Order Conditionally Accepting Compliance Fil- ing, etc.</i> , 112 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,192 (2005)	19
<i>Order Denying Rehearing</i> , 156 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,221 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Order Denying Rehearing (2013 Order)</i> , 142 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,211 (2013)	1, 21, 23, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Order Granting Rehearing in Part & Denying Rehearing in Part (2011 Order)</i> , 135 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,218 (2011).....	1, 20, 28
<i>Order on Remand</i> , 155 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,120 (2016).....	11, 22, 37, 40
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 706	7
16 U.S.C. § 824	13
16 U.S.C. § 824d	2, 3, 13
16 U.S.C. § 824e	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 825e	10, 13
18 C.F.R. § 385.206	27
